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No. 100, A.] 	 [Published April 25, 1927. 

CHAPTER 52. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes, 

relating to close season for deer. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (29.18) (2) For deer there shall be no open 
season in the counties of Adams, Brown, Buffalo, Calumet, Clark, 
Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dodge, Door, Dunn, Eau Claire, 
Fond du Lac, Grant, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Jackson, Jefferson, 
Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, La Crosse, La Fayette, Manitowoc, 
Marathon, Marquette, Milwaukee, Monroe, Outagamie, Ozaukee, 
Pepin, Portage, Racine, Richland, Rock, Sauk, Shawano, She-
boygan, Taylor, Trempealeau, Vernon, Walworth, Washington, 
Waukesha, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago and Wood. In 
other counties there shall be an open season for ten days com-
mencing the first of December in even-numbered years for one 
buck deer not less than one year old. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1927. 

No. 60, A.] 	 [Published April 25, 1927. 

CHAPTER 53. 
AN ACT conferring additional jurisdiction on the first special 

municipal court of Rusk county, and relating to proceedings 
and practice thereof. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The first special municipal court for Rusk county 

shall, within its territorial jurisdiction, have jurisdiction concur-
rent with the county court of said county, over applications for 
the commitment of dependent children to the state public school 
at Sparta. In the exercise of such jurisdiction and commitment, 
the processes and procedure of the court shall be governed by 
the statutes on the same subject relating to county courts. 4 



58 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cu. 53 

SECTION 2. In addition to the jurisdiction granted to said 
court by chapter 254 of the statutes, and chapter 221 of the laws 
of 1921, said court shall have all the powers, issue all writs, or-
ders and processes, and the right to have the same served through-
out the state, and the rules of pleading and practice applicable to 
the circuit court shall be followed in the trial of all actions for 
foreclosure of .mortgages, land contracts, mechanic's and other 
liens, and actions to quiet title, for partition, and to remove 
clouds from the titles to real estate in which the amount claimed, 
or the value of the property involved, does not exceed the sum of 
three thousand dollars, and in all other actions and special pro-
ceedings in law and equity, where the amount claimed is over 
five hundred dollars and not to exceed three thousand dollars 
after deducting all payments and offsets. In case of the change 
of venue in any such action it shall be to the circuit court of the 
county having jurisdiction thereof. 

SECTION 3. In case of sickness, absence or temporary disability 
of the judge of said court, he may, by an order in writing to be 
filed in said court, appoint any of the persons specified in section 
254.08, and in addition, may appoint any circuit court commis-
sioner of said county, who shall be an attorney at law admitted 
to practice in the courts of record in the state of Wisconsin, to 
discharge the duties of said judge during such sickness, absence 
or disability, and who shall have the powers of such judge while 
administering such office. 

SECTION 4. The said municipal court shall have jurisdiction 
equal to and concurrent with the circuit court of Rusk county 
in all cases of crimes and misdemeanors arising in said county for 
which the highest penalty provided by law shall not exceed five 
years imprisonment. In any criminal case, appeal shall be as 
specified in section 254.10 of the statutes. 

SECTION 5. The said municipal court is vested with and shall 
have jurisdiction, authority, powers and rights granted by law 
to the county judge in cases of persons committed for trial for 
an offense for which the highest penalty provided by law shall 
not exceed five years imprisonment. In the exercise of jurisdic-
tion in cases of persons committed for trial, the processes and pro-
cedure of the court. shall be governed by the statutes relating to 
county courts. 

SECTION 6. The said municipal court shall have jurisdiction 
equal to and concurrent with the circuit court of Rusk county 
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of all actions to affirm or annul a marriage or for divorce from 
the bonds of matrimony, or from bed and board, and authority 
to do all acts and things necessary and proper in such actions 
and to carry its orders and judgments into execution as prescribed 
in chapter 247 of the statutes. In case of the change of venue 
in any such action it shall be to the circuit court of the county 
having jurisdiction thereof. 

SECTION 7. In all cases in said court in which circuit court 
procedure is applicable, the following practice shall be followed : 
After issue joined in any civil action or proceeding, or after in-
formation filed in any criminal action pending in said court, any 
party may, upon five days' notice to the other party or parties and 
without any notice of trial having been previously served, apply 
to the said court or judge thereof, to set down such case for trial 
on a particular day, and the court or judge shall upon the hearing 
of such application, if it be reasonably possible, fix a definite time 
for such trial which shall not be less than ten nor more than 
thirty days from the time of the hearing of such application, 
unless for cause it shall be otherwise ordered. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1927. 

No. 176, S.] 	 [Published April 25, 1927. 

CHAPTER 54. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (5) of section 

67.04 of the statutes, relating to the issuance of bonds by towns 
for highway purposes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (5) of section 67.04 

of the statutes is amended to read : (67.04) (5) (d) To pro-
vide any sum within its constitutional limitation of indebtedness 
for building roads. * * * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1927. 


